RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0831 OF 2020

Sh. Paramjit Singh, (9781719255; 9417246967) Ward No. 3, Banta Singh Colony, P.O. Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Principal, Government Sr. Sec. School, Sagran, District Hoshiarpur.

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT None for the Complainant.

Smt. Anita Rani, Lecturer, on behalf of the Respondents

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04-03-2021.

- 2. The Respondent states that the complainant was called to School on 25-03-2021 and the requisite information/reply has been handed over to the Complainant by hand on the spot and also sent by post.
- 3. The Complainant is absent today and he is contacted over phone who states that information has been supplied by the Respondents and he is satisfied with the same. He further requests the court to close his case.
- 4. The information stands supplied and hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 31-03-2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3839 OF 2020

Versus

Shri Jasbir Singh Chahal, (9815754630 S/o Sh. Shangara Singh, R/o House No. 154, Village **Khilchian**, Tehsil Baba Bakala Sahib, District AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/oThe Executive Officer, Nagar Panchayat, Rayya (AMRITSAR).

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Additional Director, Department of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Jasbir Singh Chahal, the Appellant.

Sh. Rajesh Kumar, EO-cum-PIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 11-03-2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24-09-2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 04-12-2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 31-03-2021.

- 2. The Respondent orally states and that the requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant.
- 3. The Appellant orally states that information provided is incomplete.
- 4. On examination of case file, it reveals that complete information has already been provided to the Appellant. The Respondent is directed to supply the information on the WhatsApp of the Appellant. The Respondent orally informs that information has been sent on the WhatsApp of the Appellant. The Appellant orally admits having received the information on his WhatsApp.
- 5. In view of the above **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 31-03-2021

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3899 OF 2020

Versus

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) C/o Sharma Furniture House, Main Bazar, CHHEHRTTA, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, Appellant.
None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 02.09.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.10.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.12.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.01.2021.

- 2. The Appellant orally says that the sought for information has been supplied by the Respondents and he is satisfied with same. He further requests the court to file his case.
- 3. The information stands supplied and the Commission is not inclined to intervene further in this case and hence, the case is ordered to be disposed and closed.
- 5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 31.03.2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3480 OF 2020

Shri Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649) President of Anti Corruption Council, Opp: Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Yogesh Mahajan the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.01.2021.

- 2. The appellant orally says that he has received the requisite information from the Respondents to his satisfaction.
- 3. Since the Appellant orally admits having received the information to his satisfaction, the Commission is not inclined to intervene further in this case and hence, **the case** is ordered to be disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 31.03.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner